As Adopted by the Senate

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

S. R. No. 460

24

25

26

Senator Kunze

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Abby Steiner as a 2018 Division I State Indoor Track and Field Champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 132nd General	1
Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to Abby Steiner on	2
winning two 2018 Division I State Indoor Track and Field	3
championships; and	4
WHEREAS, Abby Steiner is, indeed, worthy of acknowledgement	5
for the formidable athletic gifts and the competitive spirit that	6
she has so amply revealed throughout this past season as a	7
standout for the Dublin Coffman High School girls indoor track and	8
field team. Among her achievements, she placed first in the 60-	9
meter dash with a time of 7.36 seconds and the	10
200-meter dash with a time of 23.75 seconds at this year's	11
Division I State Meet, and to her credit, she could always be	12
counted on not only to shine individually but also to contribute	13
significantly to her team's collective effort; and	14
WHEREAS, By developing such exceptional prowess as a	15
sprinter, Abby Steiner has earned the appreciation of her fellow	16
athletes, the devotion of countless fans, and the respect of even	17
her most determined rivals. Participation in high school sports	18
has enabled her to learn much about dedication, self-discipline,	19
and leadership, and she is to be applauded on her tremendous	20
efforts; and	21
WHEREAS, Through her participation in track and field, Abby	22
Steiner has exhibited the skill, strength, agility, and stamina	23

that befit a genuine champion, and it is no surprise that she has

won so many admirers. Through her outstanding efforts, she has

inspired countless people to excel in various areas of endeavor,

S. R. No. 460 As Adopted by the Senate

27 and she has set an example for others to emulate; therefore be it RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 132nd 28 General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, recognize 29 Abby Steiner as a 2018 Division I State Indoor Track and Field 30 Champion and offer best wishes for the years to come; and be it 31 further 32 33 RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Abby Steiner. 34

Page 2